
 

Communities and Local 
Services Scrutiny 

Committee Agenda 
 
 10.00 am Thursday, 10 

December 2020 
Microsoft Teams 

 
 

  
 

 
In accordance with Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) 
(Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and 
Wales) Regulations 2020, this meeting will be held on a virtual basis. Members of 

the Public can view a live stream of the meeting at:  
https://www.darlington.gov.uk/livemeetings      

Members of the public wanting to raise issues/make representations at the 
meeting can do so by emailing hannah.fay@darlington.gov.uk 24 hours before 

the meeting begin  

 
1.   Introductions/Attendance at Meeting  

 
2.   Declarations of Interest  

 
3.   To approve the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny held on 22 October 2020 

(Pages 1 - 4) 
 

4.   Medium Term Financial Plan –  
Report of the Chief Officers Executive 
 
(Will Members please bring their copy of the Cabinet report which has been 
previously circulated) 
 (Pages 5 - 66) 
 

5.   The Northgate Initiative –  
Report of Managing Director 
 (Pages 67 - 98) 
 

6.   Back Lanes and Fly Tipping –  
Report of Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services 
 (Pages 99 - 104) 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:hannah.fay@darlington.gov.uk


7.   Performance Indicators - Quarter 2 2020/2021 –  
Report of Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services 
 (Pages 105 - 112) 
 

8.   Work Programme –  
Report of Managing Director 
 (Pages 113 - 134) 
 

9.   SUPPLEMENTARY ITEM(S) (if any) which in the opinion of the Chair of this 
Committee are of an urgent nature and can be discussed at the meeting.  
 

10.   Questions  
 
 
 

     
 

Luke Swinhoe 
Assistant Director Law and Governance 

 
Wednesday, 2 December 2020 
 
Town Hall  
Darlington. 
 
 
Membership 
Councillors Renton, Mrs Culley, Allen, Bartch, Cossins, Donoghue, Durham, 
Haszeldine, McCollom, Tait and Wallis 
 

If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other 
queries on this agenda please contact Hannah Fay, Democratic Officer, Resources 
Group, during normal office hours 8.30 a.m. to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and 
8.30 a.m. to 4.15 p.m. Fridays email: hannah.fay@darlington.gov.uk or telephone  
01325 405801 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
-1- 

 

COMMUNITIES AND LOCAL SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Thursday, 22 October 2020 

 
PRESENT – Councillors Renton (Chair), Mrs Culley, Allen, Bartch, Cossins, Donoghue, 
Durham, Haszeldine, McCollom, Tait and Wallis 
 
APOLOGIES – 
 
ABSENT – 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Councillors Keir 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Dave Winstanley (Assistant Director Transport and 
Capital Projects), Ian Thompson (Assistant Director Community Services), 
Brian Graham (Head of Environmental Services) and Hannah Fay (Democratic Officer) 
 
 

CLS17 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 Councillor Renton declared an interest as a Trustee of the Friends of the Stockton 
and Darlington Railway. 
 

CLS18 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS SCRUTINY HELD ON 
27 AUGUST 2020 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Scrutiny 
Committee held on 27 August 2020. 
 
RESOLVED –  That, with the insertion of ‘maintenance and’ between ‘tree’ and 
‘removal’ to Minute CLS13(a); and the replacement of ‘right wing extremism’ with 
‘political extremism’ in paragraph 7 of Minute CLS14, the Minutes be approved as a 
correct record.  
 

CLS19 MATTERS ARISING 
 

 In relation to Minute CLS12/Aug/20, Members queried the progress of the long term 
strategy for the Outdoor Market; and were advised that the update from Market Asset 
Management would be available on the Council’s website. 
 
In relation to Minute CLS13/Aug/20 Members were advised that the walk in the woods 
had been put on hold in light of the increase in reported Covid-19 cases in Darlington 
and the introduction of Tier 2 restrictions; the consultati
[...]
ned in the 
briefing note and particular reference was made to the History and Heritage Festival 
2020 – People and Place; Members were unaware of the festival and highlighted the 
need for improved advertising and comms to Members and the public, particularly in 
the lead up to 2025. 
 
RESOLVED – That the thanks of this Scrutiny Committee be extended to the 
Assistant Director, Community Services be thanked for his informative and interesting 
presentation. 
 
. 
 

CLS22 WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 The Managing Director submitted a report (previously circulated) requesting that 
consideration be given to this Scrutiny Committee’s work programme and to consider 
any additional areas which Members would like to suggest should be included in the 
previously approved work programme. 
 
Discussion ensued on the current work programme; Members were advised that a 
Members briefing was to be arranged for the update from Environmental Health; and 
that Members of this scrutiny committee were invited to attend Health and Housing 
Scrutiny Committee on 3 March 2021 to receive an update on the Drug and Alcohol 
Service. 
 
It was agreed that the reports in relation to the Tees Valley Combined Authority 
Transport Strategy and the Local Transport Plan would be submitted to this Scrutiny 
Committee in February 2021; and it was suggested to complete a quad of aims to 
examine the School Streets Initiative.  
 
RESOLVED – That the current status of the work programme be noted. 
 
 

Page 4



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

CABINET 
08 DECEMBER 2020 
 

 
MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 

 

 
Responsible Cabinet Member - Councillor Heather Scott 

Leader and all Cabinet Members 
 

Responsible Director – Chief Officers Executive 
 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To propose a Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) for 2021/22 to 2024/25 

including setting a budget and council tax increase for 2021/22.  
 

Summary 
 
2. The Council has faced significant challenges over the last decade following the 

economic downturn and reduction in public sector spending.  To date, the Council 
has been successful in responding to these challenges but this is becoming 
increasingly difficult, particularly in respect of a growing elderly population; pressure 
in the children’s social care sector and of course the major economic impact of 
Covid-19 which has had a direct impact on the Council’s finances this year and will 
undoubtedly be felt for a number of years to come.  We must therefore press ahead 
with our top priority of growing Darlington’s Economy and continue to be creative 
and find innovative ways of working.   

 
3. In the 2020 spending review, delivered on 25 November, the Chancellor made 

reference to a number of funding streams in respect of Social Care grant, Covid-19 
support, the continuation of Revenue Support Grant and an Adult Social Care 
precept.  As this report has been prepared before the Local Government Finance 
Settlement, a number of assumptions in regard to government funding have been 
made.  Any changes following the announcement will be reported to Cabinet in 
February. 

 
4. The Council undertook a significant consultation exercise in 2016 following an 

in-depth and detailed review of all services which resulted in the agreement of a 
Core Offer budget which allowed for a small fund allocated to discretionary 
services.  Furthermore, in subsequent MTFP’s Members following consultation 
agreed to use unallocated balances of £6.5m to invest in five areas which hold 
great value to our community and encourage economic growth, they were; 
 
(a) Community Safety 
(b) Maintain an attractive street scene environment 
(c) Maintaining a vibrant town centre 
(d) Developing an attractive visitor economy 
(e) Neighbourhood renewal 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
5. The Core offer remains challenging with some significant pressures arising in social 

care and t
[...]
 reduce carbon impact in the 
Council and the Borough. 

Diversity There are no specific proposals that impact on 
diversity issues. 

Wards Affected All wards are affected 

Groups Affected All groups are affected by the Council Tax 
increase.  

Budget and Policy Framework  The MTFP, Budget and Council Tax must all 
be decided by full Council 

Key Decision The MTFP, Budget and Council Tax must all 
be decided by full Council 

Urgent Decision The MTFP, Budget and Council Tax must all 
be decided by full Council 

One Darlington: Perfectly 
Placed 

Within the constraints of available resources it 
is necessary for the Council to make decisions 
involving prioritisation. The proposals 
contained in this report are designed to support 
delivery of the Sustainable Community 
Strategy, and the Council Plan within those 
constraints. 

Efficiency Efficiency savings which do not affect service 
levels have been included in the MTFP. 
 

Impact on Looked After 
Children and Care Leavers 

Children’s social care continues to be 
resourced to provide good outcomes for 
Looked after Children or Care Leavers. 
 

 
  

Page 7



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

MAIN REPORT 
 

Background and context 
 
9. The Council has faced significant financial challenges over the last decade as the 

Government responded to the worldwide economic downtown by introducing public 
sector spending reductions.  This was exacerbated by a growing demand for 
services, particularly in relation to social care, both Adults and Children’s services.   
As a result, an in-depth review of all service provision was undertaken in 2016 
following a need to reduce the budget by a further £12m, and a significant 
consultation exercise was held with the public.  This resulted in the agreement of a 
Core Offer budget, which reduced expenditure and services to a risk based 
minimum level with a small investment fund of £2.5m per annum for services which 
the Council does not have to provide
[...]

extend into futures years, in particular the impact on our economy and the 
subsequent impact on Council tax and business rate income.   An estimate has 
been made on the direct service impact in 2021/22 with the assumption it will return 
to normal in 2022/23.  The recent spending review suggested there would be 
further Covid-19 funding in 2021/22 however there is no detail on what this maybe 
at this point in time. An assumption has been made on the continuation of the  
Sales, fee and charges recompense grant for three months and this is detailed in 
paragraph 30. 

 
Total Expenditure 
 
23. Taking the above savings and pressures into account the projected expenditure is 

shown in the table below: - 
 

  
2021/22 

£m 
2022/23 

£m 
2023/24 

£m 
2024/25 

£m 

          

Children and Adult Services 61.026  63.497  65.465  67.672  
Economic Growth & 
Neighbourhood Services 24.322  22.660  23.368  24.241  

Resources  10.525  10.916  11.089  11.310  

Financing costs 0.823  0.956  2.921  2.933  

Investment Returns (1.546) (1.286) (1.349) (1.632) 

Council Wide Pressures/(savings) (0.550) (0.557) (0.573)  (0.584)  

Council Wide Contingencies * 0.525  0.525  1.512  1.512  

Total Expenditure 
 

95.125 96.711 102.433 105.452 

* Includes apprentice levy and previously agreed risk contingency for provision ordinary 
residency costs in Adult services along with a provision for pensions following the 
triennial review in 2023/24. 
  

Page 10



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Projected Income 
 
Spending Review and Finance Settlement. 
 
24. The 2020 Spending Review was announced on 25 November and whilst the 

specific detail in relation to Darlington’s funding won’t be known until the finance 
settlement, anticipated mid-December, assumptions have been made as detailed in 
the following paragraphs and will be updated in the MTFP proposal at the February 
2021 Cabinet meeting.  
 

25. The settlement is likely be for one year only given the 
[...]
nces as set out in 
Appendix 6 and the utilisation of balances to fund the projected budget deficit over 
the four year period, leaves a projected general fund balance of £4.418m by 
2024/25. 
 

54. However, the unallocated balances rely on building around 433 Band D equivalent 
houses per annum; no significant overspending; assumptions of a cash equivalent 
position materialising in the settlement and a Council Tax increase, including a 3 % 
Social care precept of 4.99%. We therefore need to be cautious particularly in light 
of future years estimated income, but we understand the need to invest into our 
services as much as possible to stimulate growth and tackle inequality. 
 

55. As balancing the MTFP requires the use of reserves it is sensible that any 
unallocated balances should be used to:- 
 

Page 17



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

(a) To minimise on-going committed annual spending to assist and work towards 
eradicating future years funding gaps. 

 
(b) Continue to invest into the Futures Fund to stimulate growth and invest in our 

communities. 
 

56. Given the pressure on budgets and the limited funds for discretionary services it is 
recommended that £0.914m of the unallocated balances are utilised to continue the 
Futures Fund ongoing priorities and commitments a further year into 2024/25. If 
agreed the revenue reserve closing balance position at the end of 2024/25 would 
be £3.504m as shown below.  
 

57. Whilst this is a welcomed position, it needs to be noted that the MTFP is only being 
balanced annually by using reserves which is not a sustainable position moving 
forward as reserves will eventually be depleted. Given the uncertainties in regard to 
future funding and expenditure pressures it is recommended the balance remains 
unallocated to assist in future pressures or mitigation of the year 5 gap.  

 

Revenue Balances 
2021/22 

£m 
2022/23 

£m 
2023/24 

£m 
2024/25 

£m 

          

Opening balance 20.506  16.
[...]
stment Returns - Joint Ventures (1.546) (1.286) (1.349) (1.632)

Council Wide (Savings)/Pressures (0.550) (0.557) (0.573) (0.584)

Council Wide Contingencies 0.525 0.525 1.512 1.512 

Contribution to/(from) revenue balances (0.430) (1.780) (5.617) (6.063)

Total Net Expenditure 94.695 94.931 96.816 99.389 

Resources - Projected and assumed

Council Tax 55.030 56.809 58.594 60.643 

Business rates retained locally 19.016 19.318 19.697 20.075 

Top Up 7.340 7.457 7.603 7.749 

Revenue Support Grant (RSG) 3.614 3.614 3.614 3.614 

New Homes Bonus (NHB) 0.717 0.425 0.000 0.000 

Better Care Fund (BCF) 4.356 4.356 4.356 4.356 

Adult Social Care Support Grant 3.502 2.952 2.952 2.952 

SR20 additional government funding 1.119 0.000 0.000 0.000 

Total Resources 94.695 94.931 96.816 99.389 

Balances

Opening balance 20.506 16.964 15.184 9.567 

Risk Reserve (5.350) 0.000 0.000 0.000 

SR20 Collection fund contribution 1.238 0.000 0.000 0.000 

Contribution from Collection Fund 1.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 

Contribution to/(from) balances (0.430) (1.780) (5.617) (6.063)

Closing balance 16.964 15.184 9.567 3.504 

MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL TERM 2020 TO 2024

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

COMMUNITIES AND LOCAL SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
10 DECEMBER 2020 

 

 
 

THE NORTHGATE INITIATIVE 
 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. This report summarises the current position of the Northgate Initiative. 

 
Summary 
 
2. A multi-agency programme has been initiated in part of the Northgate ward to 

deliver a range of interventions, from support and advice to enforcement activities 
where required, in order to improve outcomes for local residents in all areas of 
wellbeing including economy, education and childhood, health, environment, crime 
and security, and social relationships. 
 

3. Whilst it is expected that there will be some ‘quick wins’ it is also recognised that 
measurable improvement wil
[...]
fective support for tenants, and as our knowledge about the importance of good 
quality housing for health and wellbeing has advanced. 
 

9. Council officers were keen to investigate what interventions might be able to be 
undertaken, given limited resources, to help support private tenants and address 
issues including environmental crime and antisocial behaviour which are 
consistently concentrated in areas with higher levels of private rented 
accommodation. 
 

10. Research was undertaken to identify a focus area for the Private Sector Housing 
team to target with new pilot approaches to improve housing conditions.  This data 
analysis found that Northgate ward was a key hotspot for many measures related 
to poor housing conditions, including fuel poverty, homes in poor condition and 
number of long-term empty properties.  It also found, however, that Northgate is a 
hotspot for many wider measures relating to deprivation generally, including child 
poverty and households in receipt of welfare benefits, and for the incidence of 
households which correspond with the target group for Fairer Richer Darlington: 
deprived younger families. 
 

Page 68



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

11. In light of these findings, it was agreed that a broader, more holistic approach 
should be undertaken in order to maximise the likelihood of delivering meaningful 
and sustained outcomes working with partner agencies to address all the domains 
that collectively determine Northgate residents’ wellbeing. 
 

12. A multi-agency programme has been initiative to deliver a range of interventions, 
from support and advice to enforcement activities where required, in order to 
improve outcomes for local residents’ in all areas of wellbeing including economy, 
education and childhood, health, environment, crime and security, and social 
relationships. 
 

13. Whilst it is expected that there will be some ‘quick wins’ it is also recognised that 
measurable improvement wi
[...]

age 96



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Workstream – Community  
 

Objective 1  Eyes and Ears - A Safer and Cohesive Community. 
 

How will achieving the objective help realise the visions & targets 

The Eyes and Ears initiative will support stronger communities, promote public safety and civic pride. 
 

Quantify: Visible change in the area or community 

Increased levels of public engagement and civic pride in the community. 
 

 

Action How will this new or different action help 
achieve the objective 

Quantify: How Many, How Much, By 
when 

Implement the Eyes & Ears project 
in Northgate. 
 
 
 

Engage all sections of the community to: a) 
secure improved awareness of local issues 
b) understand the role and responsibilities of 
service providers and c) identify potential 
solutions to local problems. 
 

Scheduled for delivery November 2020. 
 

 

 

P
age 97



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

COMMUNITIES AND LOCAL SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
10 DECEMBER 2020 

 

 
 

BACK LANES AND FLY TIPPING 
 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To inform Members of the ongoing work with regard to problem back lanes and fly 

tipping.   
 

Summary 
 
2. Improving the appearance and cleanliness of problem back lanes, reducing fly 

tipping and reducing the time it takes to clear away fly tips is a priority for the 
Council.  In order to deliver on this priority there has been a refocusing of resources 
with an additional temporary increase in staff in both Street Cleansing of one 
additional response crew and a role in Civic Enforcement to engage and work with 
local Ward members and residents in areas where there are issues in back lanes.   
 

3. The work is being coordinated through the Back Lanes and Fly Tipping project with 
support from Street Scene, Civic Enforcement and Communications working 
closely together to deliver improvements.   
 

Recommendation 
 
4. It is recommended that :- 

 
(a) Members note the content of this report and the ongoing work that is being 

delivered to address issues in back lanes and fly tipping.   
 

 
 

Ian Williams 
Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services 

 
 
Background Papers 
 
No background papers were used in the preparation of this report. 
 
 
Ian Thompson : Extension 6628 
CD 
  

Page 99

Agenda Item 6



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

S17 Crime and Disorder The content of this report and actions being 
delivered will have a positive impact on the 
environment and crime and disorder.   

Health and Wellbeing Environmental Crime can have a negative 
impact on an individual’s health and wellbeing.  
The work being delivered to address 
environmental crime will have a positive 
impact.   

Carbon Impact and Climate 
Change 

There is no impact on climate change as a 
result of this report.   

Diversity There is no negative impact on diversity issues.   

Wards Affected Potentially all Wards may be impacted by 
environmental crime.   

Groups Affected There is no impact on any group.   

Budget and Policy Framework  No impact on the budget and policy framework.   

Key Decision Not a key decision. 

Urgent Decision Not an urgent decision.   

One Darlington: Perfectly 
Placed 

Tackling environmental crime has a positive 
impact on One Darlington: Perfectly Placed.   

Efficiency No impact on the Council’s efficiency 
programme.   

Impact on Looked After 
Children and Care Leavers 

This report has no impact on Looked After 
Children or Care Leavers 

 
MAIN REPORT 

 
Background 
 
5. Street Scene has had significant reductions to the level of funding over the last 10 

years.  In particular, in 2016, Council agreed to further reduce funding for street 
cleaning, which resulted in a loss of 40% of staff.  This reduction had a significant 
impact on the standard of cleanliness and the Council’s ability to respond to fly 
tipping and cleansing 
[...]
  - Quarter 3 

Calendar of Council and 
Committee Meetings 2021/22 

Cabinet 9 Feb 2021 

Treasury Management 
Strategy and Prudential 
Indicators 

Council 18 Feb 2021 
Cabinet 9 Feb 2021 

Medium Term Financial Plan Council 18 Feb 2021 
Cabinet 9 Feb 2021 

Housing Revenue Account Council 18 Feb 2021 
Cabinet 9 Feb 2021 

Climate Change - Update Cabinet 9 Mar 2021 

Special Educational Needs 
and Disabilities  (SEND) 
Capital Projects 
 

Cabinet 13 Apr 2021 

Regulatory Investigatory 
Powers Act (RIPA) 

Cabinet 13 Apr 2021 

Annual Procurement Plan 
2021/22 

Cabinet 13 Apr 2021 

 

Page 134


	Agenda
	3 To approve the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny held on 22 October 2020
	4 Medium Term Financial Plan
	201208 MTFP - Appendix 1 - Detailed Estimates
	201208 MTFP - Appendix 2 - Budget Pressures-Savings
	201208 MTFP - Appendix 3 - Schedule of Fees & Charges 2021-22
	201208 MTFP - Appendix 4 - Assumptions
	201208 MTFP - Appendix 5 - Projected Revenue Outturn 20-21
	201208 MTFP - Appendix 6 - Assessment of Risk Balances
	201208 MTFP - Appendix 7 - Proposed MTFP 2021 to 2025

	5 The Northgate Initiative
	Item No. 5 - Northgate Initiative - Actions to Vision Appendix 1

	6 Back Lanes and Fly Tipping
	Item No. 6 - 201210 EG Back Lanes and Fly Tipping - Appendix 1

	7 Performance Indicators - Quarter 2 2020/2021
	Item No. 7 - Communities & Local Services Performance Indicators - Q2 2020-21  Appendix 1
	Sheet1


	8 Work Programme
	Item No. 8 - Appendix 1
	Item No. 8 - Appendix 2 - Quad of Aims Schools Project
	Item No. 8 - Appendix 3
	Item No. 8 - Appendix 4




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
-1- 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

COMMUNITIES AND LOCAL SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Thursday, 10 December 2020 

 
PRESENT – Councillors Renton (Chair), Mrs Culley, Allen, Bartch, Cossins, Donoghue, 
Durham, McCollom, Tait and Wallis 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillor Haszeldine 
 
ABSENT – 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Councillors Dulston, Keir and Ali 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Ian Thompson (Assistant Director Community 
Services), Brian Graham (Head of Environmental Services), Seth Pearson (Partnership 
Director), Elizabeth Davison (Assistant Director Resources) and Hannah Fay 
(Democratic Officer) 
 
 

CLS23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
 

CLS24 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS SCRUTINY HELD ON 
22 OCTOBER 2020 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Scrutiny 
Committee held on 22 October 2020. 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 22 
October 2020 be approved as a correct record. 
 

CLS25 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 
 

 Submitted – A report (previously circulated) of the Chief Officers Executive which had 
been considered by Cabinet at its meeting held on 8 December 2020, in relation to 
the Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) 2021/22 to 2024/25, including setting a 
budget and council tax increase for 2021/22. 
 
It was reported that the Council had faced significant challenges over the last decade 
following the economic downturn and reduction in public sector spending; that to 
date, the Council had been successful in responding to these challenges but this was 
becoming increasingly difficult, particularly in respect of a growing elderly population, 
pressure in the children’s social care sector and the major economic impact of Covid-
19 which had a direct impact on the Council’s finances this year. 
 
The submitted report outlined details of the core offer budget, which had been agreed 
following a significant consultation exercise in 2016 and allowed reduced expenditure 
and services to a risk based minimum level with a small investment fund of £2.5m per 
year. It was noted that in subsequent MTFP’s unallocated balances of £6.5m were 
invested in five areas, namely Community Safety, maintaining an attractive street 
scene, maintaining a vibrant town centre, developing an attractive visitor economy 



 

 

 
-2- 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

and neighbourhood renewal. 
 
The submitted report highlighted areas of saving within the plan and areas of 
pressure, in particular the significant effect of Coronavirus pandemic on the Council’s 
expenditure and income budgets. It was reported that estimates had been made on 
the direct service impact of the pandemic in 2021/22 with the assumption services 
would return to normal in 2022/23; and Members noted the projected expenditure for 
2021/22 of £95m.  
 
Reference was made to projected income, including core grant funding to Local 
Government; in particular the continuation of the Sales, Fees and Charges 
recompense scheme from April to June 2021 which was estimated to be £0.616m; 
and the increase in Council Tax  and National Non-Domestic Rates (NNDR), which 
would provide an increase in income over the period of the MTFP. Members noted 
the projected income of £94m for 2021/2022. 
 
Reference was made to the Futures Fund allocation, with £3.401m committed to the 
futures fund themes to date with a balance of £0.699m remaining; and Members 
noted the recommendation to utilise  £0.914m of the unallocated balances to continue 
the Futures Fund ongoing priorities and commitments into 2024/25.  
 
It was reported that by 2024/2025 the projected general fund balance was £3.504m 
however this relied on building around 433 Band D equivalent houses per year, no 
significant overspending, assumptions of a cash equivalent position materialising in 
the settlement and a Council Tax increase of 1.99 per cent and a further 3 per cent 
Social care precept totalling 4.99 per cent. 
 
Members entered into discussion on the pressures relating to street scene services, 
waste disposal and fly tipping. 
 
Reference was made at the meeting to providing costings at the next meeting of this 
Scrutiny Committee for the potential provision of additional bins (Minute CLS27). 
 
RESOLVED –That this Scrutiny Committee has no comment to make on the 
proposed schedule of fees and charges for those services within its remit; supports 
the Council Tax increase of 1.99 per cent plus the 3.00 per cent adult social care 
precept for the next financial year; and supports the Futures Fund continuation into 
2024/25. 
 

CLS26 THE NORTHGATE INITIATIVE 
 

 The Managing Director submitted a report (previously circulated) updating Members 
on the current position of the Northgate Initiative. 

 
It was reported that the Northgate Initiative was a multi-agency programme that had 
been initiated in the Northgate ward to the west of North Road, to deliver a range of 
interventions in order to improve outcomes for local residents in all areas of wellbeing 
including economy, education and childhood, health, environment, crime and 
security, and social relationships. 
 
It was also reported that the initial programme had been planned to 2024; that whilst 



 

 

 
-3- 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

there were some quick wins, it would be years for any measurable improvements to 
take effect; and that work had recommenced following the curtailment of activity due 
to the first Covid-19 lockdown. 
 
Details were provided on the vision of the initiative and the achievements made to 
date, in particular the reduction in the total number of empty properties, which had 
decreased from 177 in December 2019 to 139 in September 2020. 
 
Reference was made to the allocation of £22.3m from the Government’s Towns Fund; 
that part of the funds focus would be improvements along the North Road corridor; 
and that the Council had been successful in their application for a new grant 
programme - Shaping Places for Healthier Lives with an initial grant of £20k. 
 
Following a question Members were advised that whilst the Northgate Ward was a 
unique area in Darlington, the initiative would create a blue print of neighbourhood 
renewal and regeneration and help identify a concept to be implemented in other 
areas of the town; and that the Council had committed to purchasing four terraced 
properties in the Northgate Ward which would be transformed into eight flats. 
 
Discussion ensued on engagement with residents and landlords. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

CLS27 BACK LANES AND FLY TIPPING 
 

 The Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a report 
(previously circulated) informing Members of the ongoing work with regard to problem 
back lanes and fly tipping. 

 
The submitted report stated that improving the appearance and cleanliness of 
problem back lanes, reducing fly tipping and reducing the time it takes to clear away 
fly tips was a priority for the Council; that there had been a refocusing of resources to 
deliver on this priority; and that  this work was being coordinated through the Back 
Lanes and Fly Tipping project, with support from Street Scene, Civic Enforcement 
and Communications working closely together to deliver improvements.   
 
It was reported that Street Scene had seen significant reductions to the level of 
funding over the last 10 years with a loss of 40 per cent of staff due to further funding 
reductions in 2016 for street cleaning; that this reduction had a significant impact on 
the standard of cleanliness and the Council’s ability to respond to fly tipping and 
cleansing of back lanes; and that as part of the 2018/19 budget a Futures Fund had 
allocated additional resource into Street Scene and a new Community Safety Service 
was set up. 
 
Details were provided on the back lanes and fly tipping project and the themes of the 
project were outlined; a fixed term role had been introduced within the Civic 
Enforcement team to focus on problem back lanes, working with Ward Members and 
residents and ensuring enforcement action was taken when required; and details 
were provided on the enforcement action taken. 
 
Particular reference was made to the performance; members were pleased to note 



 

 

 
-4- 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

the significant improvements in response times to fly tips from October 2019 to 
October 2020. 
 
Concern was raised in respect of dog fouling and a request was made for the number 
of prosecutions for dog fouling for the previous year. Members were assured that 
there was a good network of bins across the borough, with roughly 800 litter bins; an 
interactive map was being developed and would be available on the council’s 
website; that increased signage had been placed on dual waste bins; and where 
there was any evidence of a particular problem area additional bins would be put in 
place.   
 
Following a question in respect of the number of covert and overt cameras members 
were assured there was a significant network of cameras across the borough; that the 
six overt cameras could be moved around based on intel and need; and that a review 
of CCTV was to be undertaken, which would identify whether any new technology 
was available to improve and develop the system. 
 
Following a question in respect of back lane gates, the Portfolio Holder for Stronger 
Communities advised Scrutiny that whilst other Local Authorities had trialed this with 
varying success, the Council was keen to explore this option further for Darlington’s 
back lanes. 
 
A request was made for Members to be provided with the costs of an increase in the 
provision of street bins by 10 per cent; and that Members be provided with a 
breakdown of figures in respect of funding for Streetscene and fly tipping for the 
previous fifteen years. 
 
RESOLVED – (a) That the content of the report and ongoing work that is being 
delivered to address issues in back lanes and fly tipping, be noted. 
 
(b) That Members be provided with the costs of an increase in the provision of street 
bins by 10 per cent and that this be brought to the next Scrutiny Committee for 
consideration. 
 

CLS28 PERFORMANCE INDICATORS - QUARTER 2 2020/2021 
 

 The Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a report 
(previously circulated) together with a detailed performance scorecard (also 
previously circulated) advising Members of the Quarter 2 performance against those 
key performance indicators for 2020/2021 which were within the remit of this Scrutiny 
Committee. 
 
It was reported that, of the 16 indicators that were reported six monthly at quarter two, 
three were showing performance which was better than the same period last year 
whilst two indicators were showing performance the same; six indicators were 
showing performance not as good as the same period last year whilst five indicators 
had not been reported due to coronavirus restrictions. 
 
Discussion ensued on need to review the metrics for the Library service in light of the 
change to a digital service; and Members requested that ENV006 – Total number of 
fly tips reported, was split and reported as small fly tips and large fly tips. 



 

 

 
-5- 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
RESOLVED – That the report be received. 
 

CLS29 WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 The Managing Director submitted a report (previously circulated) requesting that 
consideration be given to this Scrutiny Committee’s work programme for the 
remainder of the Municipal Year 2020/21. 
 
Members also gave consideration, in line with the agreed procedure, to a Quad of 
Aims which had been received in respect of the School Streets Initiative. 
 
Reference was made to the intention for this Scrutiny Committee to receive an 
informal presentation from County Durham and Darlington Fire and Rescue Service in 
relation to the work they undertake. 
 
 
RESOLVED – (a) That a Task and Finish Review Group be established to undertake 
the work outlined in the Quad of Aims for the School Streets Initiative. 
 
(b) That the Work Programme be updated accordingly. 
 


